

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,

Defendant.

No. 17-cv-1154-EGS

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED INJURY IS NOT JUDICIALLY COGNIZABLE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Standing Is Foreclosed by Binding Precedent	3
B. Supreme Court Precedent on State Legislator Standing is Inapposite.....	5
C. Pre- <i>Raines</i> D.C. Circuit Precedent Does Not Help Plaintiffs	7
D. The President Has Not Denied Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote and Plaintiffs Have Ample Legislative Remedies to Address Their Alleged Injuries	9
II. PLAINTIFF HAVE NO CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE AND EQUITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL	12
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Text of the Foreign Emoluments Clause is Overbroad and Unreasonable	14
B. The Purpose of the Foreign Emoluments Clause Does Not Compel Plaintiffs’ Broad Reading	20
C. History Refutes Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Clause, as Do the Absurd Results That Would Flow From the Interpretation	21
D. Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim Under the President’s View of the Emoluments Clause	23
IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Pierce</i> , 697 F.2d 303	9
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Armstrong Paint & Varnish Works v. Nu-Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315, 333 (1938).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	12
* <i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	13
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	25
<i>Coalition for Competitive Electricity, Dynegy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, No. 16-cv-8164, 2017 WL 3172866 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2017)	13
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 15

Dennis v. Higgins,
498 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 17

DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Development,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 13

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 24

Goldwater v. Carter,
444 U.S. 996 (1979)..... 9

Goldwater v. Carter,
617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 6, 7

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 7

Kennedy v. Sampson,
511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 7, 8

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 15

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 20

Kucinich v. Bush,
236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)..... *passim*

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 13

Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... 9

Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 13

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... 11

**Mississippi v. Johnson*,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 2, 24, 25

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 21

Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives,
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 21

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975)..... 9

**Raines v. Byrd*,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

Riegle v. Federal Open Market Committee,
656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 8

South Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 12

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... 22

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 25

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2..... 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 20

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R.J. Res. 26, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 10

S. Con. Res. 8, 115th Cong. (2017) 10

OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL OPINIONS

To the Secretary of the Air Force,
49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970) 18

HISTORICAL MATERIALS

1 John Trusler, *The Difference, Between Words, Esteemed Synonymous, in the English Language; And, the Proper Choice of them determined* (1766) 17

1 *Oxford English Dictionary* xi (1st ed. 1884) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen Reddick, *The Making of Johnson’s Dictionary, 1746–1773* (1996)..... 16

Gregory E. Maggs, *A Concise Guide to Using Dictionaries from the Founding Era to Determine the Original Meaning of the Constitution*, 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 358 (2014) 16

James Phillips & Sara White, *The Meaning of Emolument(s) in 18th-Century American English: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis*, 59 So. Texas L. Rev. ___ (Forthcoming 2018), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3036938>. 15

John Mikhail, *The Definition of “Emolument” in English Language and Legal Dictionaries, 1523-1806*, (July 9, 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2995693..... 15, 16

Oxford University Press, *Emolument*, OED Online (Dec. 2016), <http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/61242>..... 17

Oxford University Press, *Employ*, OED Online (Mar. 2014) <http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/61368>..... 18

Samuel A. Thumma & Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, *The Lexicon Has Become a Fortress:
The United States Supreme Court’s Use of Dictionaries*, 47 Buff. L. Rev. 227 (1999)..... 16

The Barnhart Dictionary of Etymology 326 (1988)..... 16

The Oxford Dictionary of English Etymology 310 (1966)..... 16

Walter W. Skeat, *An Etymological Dictionary of the English Language* 189 (1888)..... 16
